

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM CLINTON CLARK,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S066940

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 29 2016

Orange County Superior Court Case No. 94CF0821 Frank A. McGuire Clerk
The Honorable John J. Ryan, Judge Deputy

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
HOLLY D. WILKENS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RON JAKOB
Deputy Attorney General
DANIEL ROGERS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 204499
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2283
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Daniel.Rogers@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	1
The trial court properly dismissed Prospective Juror DF for cause based on his inability to impose the death penalty	1
A. The oral examination of Prospective Juror DF by the trial court and counsel was appropriate under <i>Leon</i>	2
B. The prosecutor's questioning of Prospective Juror DF regarding his impairment in performing his duties as a juror was proper and the trial court did not improperly rely on Prospective Juror DF's answer	7
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	3
<i>Lombardo v. Young Men's Christian Assn.</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 549	8
<i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263	8
<i>People v. De Santis</i> (1992) 2 Cal. 4th 1198	8
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	7
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 569	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	2
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	2, 7, 9
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	8
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1	7
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	2, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

California Evidence Code
§ 800 1, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM
766 6
